

ARIZONA COURT OF APPEALS

DIVISION ONE

CENTER FOR ARIZONA POLICY, INC., et
al.

Plaintiffs/Plaintiffs,

v.

ARIZONA SECRETARY OF STATE, et al.

Defendants/Appellees,

and

ARIZONA ATTORNEY GENERAL, et al.

Intervenor-Defendants/Appellees.

Court of Appeals

Division One

No. 1 CA-CV 24-0272

Maricopa County

Superior Court

No. CV2022-016564

ANSWERING BRIEF

Alexander W. Samuels (028926)

Nathan T. Arrowsmith (031165)

Kathryn E. Boughton (036105)

OFFICE OF THE ARIZONA

ATTORNEY GENERAL

2005 North Central Avenue

Phoenix, Arizona 85004

(602) 542-3333

Alexander.Samuels@azag.gov

Nathan.Arrowsmith@azag.gov

Kathryn.Boughton@azag.gov

ACL@azag.gov

Mary R. O'Grady (011434)

Alexandria N. Karpurk (037029)

OSBORN MALEDON, P.A.

2929 North Central Ave., Ste. 2000

Phoenix, Arizona 85012

(602) 640-9000

mogrady@omlaw.com

akarpurk@omlaw.com

Attorneys for Defendant/Appellee

Arizona Citizens Clean Elections

Commission

Attorneys for Intervenor/Appellee

Attorney General Kris Mayes

Craig A. Morgan (023373)
Shayna Stuart (034819)
SHERMAN & HOWARD LLC
2555 E. Camelback Road, Suite
1050
Phoenix, Arizona 85016
(602) 240-3000
cmorgan@shermanhoward.com
sstuart@shermanhoward.com

Attorneys for Defendant/ Appellee
Adrian Fontes, in his official
capacity as the Arizona Secretary
of State

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	6
INTRODUCTION	12
STATEMENT OF FACTS AND CASE.....	14
I. Overview of Prop. 211.....	14
A. The Act covers large spenders and their large donors.	15
B. The Act addresses campaign media spending.	16
C. The Act requires disclosure reports.....	18
1. The Act allows donors to opt out of disclosure.....	19
2. The Act excepts disclosure in certain cases.....	20
D. The Act provides the Commission authority to implement and enforce the Act.	20
II. The trial court dismissed Plaintiffs’ initial complaint and denied their preliminary injunction request.	21
III. The trial court dismissed Plaintiffs’ Amended Complaint and renewed preliminary injunction request.....	24
ISSUES.....	27
STANDARD OF REVIEW	28
ARGUMENT.....	29
I. The trial court correctly dismissed Plaintiffs’ facial challenge because the Act does not violate Arizona’s free speech clause.	30

A.	The Arizona Constitution did not preclude the voters from adopting Prop. 211.....	30
1.	Courts generally subject campaign finance disclosure requirements to “exacting scrutiny.”	30
2.	The Arizona Constitution requires a standard no greater than exacting scrutiny.....	31
(a)	The Arizona Constitution does not permit anything more than exacting scrutiny in this context.....	32
(b)	Prop. 211 is not a content-based speech regulation.....	35
B.	The Act satisfies exacting scrutiny.....	37
1.	The Act is substantially related to important governmental interests.....	38
2.	The Act is narrowly tailored to the government interests it advances.....	41
(a)	Prop. 211 narrowly focuses on large donors with exceptions and opportunities to opt out.....	41
(b)	Plaintiffs lack of tailoring/overbreadth arguments miss the mark.	42
i.	Plaintiff’s strict scrutiny complaints.....	42
ii.	Plaintiffs’ exacting scrutiny challenges.	45
iii.	Plaintiffs’ categorical tailoring and overbreadth challenges.....	47
C.	The Act is not vague.....	48

II.	The trial court correctly dismissed Plaintiffs’ as-applied challenge.....	51
A.	As-applied challenges are subject to a high threshold.	51
B.	Plaintiffs failed to allege facts that would state an as-applied claim.....	55
1.	CAP	55
2.	FEC	58
3.	The Doe Plaintiffs.....	60
C.	The trial court applied the correct standard in evaluating Plaintiffs’ as-applied challenge.....	61
III.	The trial court correctly found that the Act does not violate Arizona’s private affairs clause.	64
IV.	The trial court correctly found that Plaintiffs lacked standing to bring a separation of powers claim.	68
V.	The trial court properly denied Plaintiffs’ preliminary injunction requests.....	75
	CONCLUSION	81

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page(s)</u>
Cases	
<i>3613 Ltd. v. Dep't of Liquor Licenses & Control</i> , 194 Ariz. 178 (App. 1999).....	74
<i>Aldabbagh v. Ariz. Dep't of Liquor Licenses & Control</i> , 162 Ariz. 415 (App. 1989).....	28
<i>Ams. for Prosperity Found. v. Bonta</i> , 594 U.S. 595 (2021).....	31, 38, 41, 44, 46, 47, 48, 53
<i>Ariz. Pub. Integrity All. v. Fontes</i> , 250 Ariz. 58 (2020).....	80
<i>Arizonans for Second Chances, Rehab., & Pub. Safety v. Hobbs</i> , 249 Ariz. 396 (2020).....	34
<i>Bates v. City of Little Rock</i> , 361 U.S. 516 (1960).....	53
<i>Bennett v. Brownlow</i> , 211 Ariz. 193 (2005).....	69
<i>Bennett v. Napolitano</i> , 206 Ariz. 520 (2003).....	69
<i>Bird v. State</i> , 184 Ariz. 198 (App. 1995).....	50
<i>Brown v. Socialist Workers '74 Campaign Comm. (Ohio)</i> , 459 U.S. 87 (1982).....	54
<i>Brush & Nib Studio, LC v. City of Phx.</i> , 247 Ariz. 269 (2019).....	37
<i>Buckley v. Valeo</i> , 424 U.S. 1 (1976).....	36, 38, 39, 46, 51, 52, 57

<i>Chula Vista Citizens for Jobs & Fair Competition v. Norris</i> , 782 F.3d 520 (9th Cir. 2015).....	54, 57
<i>Citizens United v. Fed. Election Comm’n</i> , 558 U.S. 310 (2010).....	13, 24, 31, 32, 35, 36, 39, 42, 51, 58
<i>City of Flagstaff v. Ariz. Dep’t of Admin.</i> , 255 Ariz. 7 (App. 2023).....	29, 76, 77, 81
<i>Coleman v. City of Mesa</i> , 230 Ariz. 352 (2012).....	28
<i>Comm. for Just. & Fairness v. Ariz. Sec’y of State’s Off.</i> , 235 Ariz. 347 (App. 2014).....	31, 35, 36, 37, 38, 72
<i>Cullen v. Auto-Owners Ins. Co.</i> , 218 Ariz. 417 (2008).....	25, 64, 79
<i>Doe v. Reed</i> , 823 F.Supp.2d 1195 (W.D. Wash. 2011).....	53
<i>Dole v. Loc. Union 375, Plumbers Int’l Union of Am., AFL-CIO</i> , 921 F.2d 969 (9th Cir. 1990).....	54
<i>Earhart v. Frohmler</i> , 65 Ariz. 221 (1947).....	68
<i>Eu v. S.F. Cnty. Democratic Cent. Comm.</i> , 489 U.S. 214 (1989).....	38
<i>Fann v. State</i> , 251 Ariz. 425 (2021).....	76, 80
<i>Gaspee Project v. Mederos</i> , 13 F.4th 79 (1st Cir. 2021).....	36, 37, 41, 44, 46
<i>GM Dev. Corp. v. Cmty. Am. Mortg. Corp.</i> , 165 Ariz. 1 (App. 1990).....	45
<i>Gregory v. Shurtleff</i> , 299 P.3d 1098 (Utah 2013).....	71

<i>Hill v. Colo.</i> , 530 U.S. 703 (2000).....	48, 49, 51
<i>Hum. Life of Wash. Inc. v. Brumsickle</i> , 624 F.3d 990 (9th Cir. 2010).....	40
<i>Korwin v. Cotton</i> , 234 Ariz. 549 (App. 2014).....	51
<i>Malmin v. State</i> , 30 Ariz. 258 (1926).....	65
<i>McConnell v. Fed. Election Comm’n</i> , 540 U.S. 93 (2003).....	35
<i>McIntyre v. Ohio Elections Comm.</i> , 514 U.S. 334 (1995).....	36, 37
<i>Miller v. Bd. of Supervisors of Pinal Cnty.</i> , 175 Ariz. 296 (1993).....	79
<i>NAACP v. Ala., ex rel. Patterson</i> , 357 U.S. 449 (1958).....	52, 53
<i>No on E, San Franciscans Opposing the Affordable Hous. Prod. Act v. Chiu</i> , 85 F.4th 493 (9th Cir. 2023).....	40
<i>ProtectMarriage.com v. Bowen</i> , 599 F.Supp.2d 1197 (E.D. Cal. 2009).....	53
<i>Protectmarriage.com v. Bowen</i> , 752 F.3d 827 (9th Cir. 2014).....	51
<i>Sears v. Hull</i> , 192 Ariz. 65 (1998).....	69, 72, 73
<i>Seattle Sch. Dist. No. 1 of King Cnty. v. State</i> , 585 P.2d 71 (Wash. 1978).....	70, 71

<i>State v. Ariz. Mines Supply Co.</i> , 107 Ariz. 199 (1971).....	73, 74
<i>State v. Burke</i> , 238 Ariz. 322, 17 (App. 2015).....	48
<i>State v. Miles</i> , 156 P.3d 864 (Wash. 2007).....	67
<i>State v. Mixton</i> , 250 Ariz. 282 (2021).....	65, 67
<i>State v. Williams</i> , 119 Ariz. 595 (1978).....	74
<i>Sw. Eng'g Co. v. Ernst</i> , 79 Ariz. 403 (1955).....	73
<i>Toma v. Fontes</i> , No. 1 CA-CV 24-0002 (Ariz. Ct. App. June 27, 2024).....	69, 73, 74
<i>United States v. Davenport</i> , 929 F.2d 1169 (7th Cir. 1991).....	73
<i>Wash. State Grange v. Wash. State Republican Party</i> , 552 U.S. 442 (2008).....	35, 43
<i>Williams-Yulee v. Fla. Bar</i> , 575 U.S. 433 (2015).....	45
<i>Winter v. Nat. Res. Def. Council, Inc.</i> , 555 U.S. 7 (2008).....	76
<i>Wright v. Serv. Emps. Int'l Union Loc.</i> , 503, 48 F.4th 1112 (9th Cir. 2022).....	70
Constitutional Provisions	
Ariz. Const. art II.....	30, 32, 64, 68
Ariz. Const. art. III.....	21, 70, 71, 72, 73

Ariz. Const. art. VII.....33, 39, 66, 67, 68

Ariz. Const. art. XIV.....33, 39

Statutes & Rules

A.R.S. § 3-109.0375

A.R.S. § 3-525.0875

A.R.S. § 5-60175

A.R.S. § 12-210123, 75

A.R.S. § 16-971 15, 16, 17, 18, 19, 20, 49, 50, 66

A.R.S. § 16-97219, 21, 42, 44

A.R.S. § 16-973 16, 18, 19, 20, 21, 41, 42

A.R.S. § 16-974 20, 21, 43, 69, 74, 75

A.R.S. § 16-97573

A.R.S. § 20-1241.0975

A.R.S. § 23-491.1675

A.R.S. § 32-197475

A.R.S. § 32-325375

A.R.S. § 36-220575

A.R.S. § 41-103975

31 U.S.C. § 5324.....73

52 U.S.C. § 30104.....42

Ariz. R. Civ. P. 1062

Other Authorities

Ariz. Admin. Code R2-20-80344

Ariz. Admin. Code R2-20-80521, 43

Black’s Law Dictionary (2d. ed. 1910)65

David R. Berman, *Dark Money in Arizona: The Right to Know, Free
Speech and Playing Whack-a-Mole*, Morrison Inst. for Pub.
Pol’y (2014)15

John D. Leshy, *The Arizona State Constitution* (2d. ed. 2013)33, 40

Johnson & Beetham, *The Origin of Article I, Section 7 of the
Washington State Constitution*, 31 Seattle U. L. Rev. 431 (2008).....68

New Websterian Dictionary (1912)65
